-\“’Lr’uila ;} L}];f

CLERK OF LUURTS

IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO

PAUL MASTRONARDI ) CASENO.2017CV 0144
)
Plaintift, ) JUDGE PEPPLE
)
VS. )
) RECEIVER'S AMENDED
LUIS CHIBANTE, et al. )  RECOMMENDATION REGARDING
) PROOF OF CLAIM NUMBER 50
Defendants. )

On October 22, 2018, the Recciver objected to Proof of Claim No. 50 asserted by Thermo
Energy Systems, Inc. (“Creditor”) on the grounds that the amount claimed excceded the amount
reflected on the accounts payable. The Proof of Claim was heard on October 29, 2018. As directed
by the Court, the Receiver filed supplemental evidence on November 2, 2018. The Receiver has

since gathered additional information and discussed this matter with the Creditor.

With the consent of the Creditor as reflected below, the Receiver submits this Amended

Recommendation.

On and prior to September 29, 2017: The Creditor filed a Proof of Claim stating that it

was owed $793,551.55 USD on September 29, 2017. Creditor constructed the greenhouse. The
Receiver contends that Golden Fresh Farms Enterprises, L.P. (“Enterprises”™) provided certain
labor at various times during the construction and prior to September 29, 2017, and that Enterprises
is entitled to a credit for such labor. The Creditor generally denies the amount claimed by the
Creditor, and further contends that any credit should be less than that claimed by the Receiver.

The Creditor and the Receiver entered into negotiations on this issue, and subject to the Court’s



approval, submit that a figure of $40,000.00 USD be assigned as the credit to be applied for work

performed prior to September 29, 2017.

Creditor and the Receiver further agree that an additional adjustment should be made to
the amount claimed to be due to Creditor as of the date of September 29, 2017. This adjustment
arises from the omission of a conversion from Canadian Dollars to United States Dollars. That
omission resulted in an overpayment by $38,196.75 by Enterprises. The omission pertains to
Invoice 13248 dated October 25, 2016 (copy included in the Proof of Claim) whereby Enterprises
was invoiced $568,740.00 CAD. Because Enterprises paid $50,000.00 CAD directly to a supplier
listed on that invoice, on February 13, 2017, Creditor issued a credit memo on Invoice 13389 (copy
included in Proof of Claim). The amount of the credit was $50,000.00 CAD to be applied against
the $568,740.00 CAD invoice. Thereafter, the Creditor and Enterprises agreed that invoices should
be expressed in United States Dollars instead of Canadian Dollars. Creditor then withdrew the
invoice with the remaining balance of $518,740.00 CAD and re-issued a new invoice for
$430,000.00 USD in Invoice 13677 (copy included in Proof of Claim). The adjustment is necessary
because the $430,000.00 USD invoice is relatively equivalent to the original $568,740.00 CAD
invoice instead of the actual $518,740 CAD balance.

Creditor and the Receiver agree that this was an inadvertent mistake that did not take into
account the previous $50,000.00 CAD credit to which Enterprises was entitled before the balance
was converted to United States Dollars. Creditor and the Receiver agree, subject to the Court’s
approval, that the $50,000.00 CAD credit converts to a $3 8,196.75 USD credit and that that amount

should be applied against thc amount claimed due by the Creditor on September 29, 2017.



These two adjustments can be expressed as $793,551.55 USD minus $40,000.00 USD =
$753,551.44 USD minus $38,196.75 USD = $715,354.69 USD as the adjusted amount due to

Creditor on September 29, 2017.

After September 29, 2017: The Proof of Claim of the Creditor states that the Creditor

provided goods and services after September 29, 2017 that had a total value of $1 53,984.44 USD.
Three invoices were included in the Proof of Claim in support of this figure. Invoice 14202 dated
July 26, 2018 is in the amount of $1,035.00 USD and was for goods and services provided after
the date of the sale of the assets of the Receiverships on June 29, 2018, and, for that reason, is not
owed by the Receiverships. The other two invoices are Invoice 13946 in the amount of
$152,213.00 USD and Invoice 14002 in the amount of $736.44 USD, both of which reflect goods

and services provided after September 29, 2017 and before the sale of assets on June 29,2018.

The total value of goods and services provided by Creditor after September 29, 2017 and
before the salc of assets on June 29, 2018 is $152,949.44 USD. Creditor and the Recciver agree,
subject to the Court’s approval, that this figure is the amount owed to Creditor after September 29,

2017.

The Receiver hereby recommends that such Creditor's claim be ALLOWED as follows:

$ -0- Secured
$.152.949 44 USD Administrative
$.715,354.69 USD Unsecured

$ -0- Other




APPROVED:
Themo Energy Systems, Inc.

By: Aot Colland.

Karen Collard, Bookkeeper

James L. Thieman, Receiver

FAULKNER, GARMHAUSEN, KEISTER & SHENK
A Legal Professional Association

Courtview Center - Suite 300

100 South Main Avenue

Sidney, OH 45365

(937) 492-1271 (telephone)

(937) 498-1306 (facsimile)

ithieman@feks-law.com



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was sent

via email this (22 day of November 2018 to the following;

Michael L. Scheier Marion H. Little, Jr.
Jonathan M. Hiltz Matthew S. Zeiger

Jacob Rhode Zeiger, Tigges & Little LLP
Keating Muething & Klekamp PLL 3500 Huntington Center
One East Fourth Street, Suite 1400 41 South High Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202 Columbus, OH 43215
Ronald E. Gold Robert M. Zimmerman
A.J. Webb Dinsmore & Shohl LLP
Jennifer J. Morales 1900 First Financial Center
Frost Brown Todd LL.C 255 East Fifth Street

3300 Great American Tower Cincinnati, OH 45202

301 E. Fourth Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Michael Burton Kraig E. Noble

Jauert & Burton LLP Noble, Montague & Moul, LLC
103 S. Blackhoof Street 146 E. Spring St.

PO Box 1957 St. Marys, OH 45885
Wapakoneta, OH 45895 :

Thomas J. Potts

Michael A. Staudt

Faulkner, Garmhausen, Keister & Shenk
100 South Main Avenue, Suite 300
Sidney, OH 45365

And to the Creditor: ATTN: Karen Collard, Bookkeeper, Thermo Energy Systems, Inc. at email

address admin@thermoencrey.ca
; ;% [ ;’ Vi

Jamcs L. Thieman, Receiver

X:\Files\Golden Fresh Farms\Pleadings\Amended Recommendations\POC 50 Amended Receiver's Recommendation Re POC - Allowed.Docx



